1
BR9321TA
30MHz～6GHz Driver Amplifier
V2.0.1 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Product Features
Operating frequency:
30MHz~6GHz
gain: 13.5dB@3GHz

Commercial and Military Radars
High Power Amplifiers
Ordering information
Part Number Package Description
BR9321TA SOT89
30MHz~6GHz
Driver Amplifier
General Description
The BR9321TA is an MMIC high-
linearity driver amplifier using GaAs process
in a SOT89 plastic package. The amplifier,
with built-in temperature compensation
network, maintains good gain flatness in
frequency range from 30MHz to 6GHz, , and
has a. At 3GHz, the amplifier provides 13.5dB
gain, 4.2dB noise figure, and 38.8dBm output
third-order interception while drawing 175mA
quiescent current from +9V single power
supply which makes the product suitable for
wireless communication infrastructure,
FDD/TDD base stations, radars, driver stage
or terminal stage of high power amplifier.
Functional Block Diagram
2
BR9321TA
30MHz～6GHz Driver Amplifier
V2.0.1 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Technical Specifications
Parameters Min. Typ. Max. Units Test condition
Gain
- 14.2 - dB 30MHz
- 13.5 - dB 3000MHz
- 13.1 dB 5000MHz
Output Power for 1dB
Compression
- 25.8 - dBm 30MHz
- 26.9 - dBm 3000MHz
- 22.4 - dBm 5000MHz
Output Third-Order
Interception
- 42.8 - dBm 30MHz
- 38.8 - dBm 3000MHz
- 36.4 - dBm 5000MHz
Noise Figure - 4.2 - dB 3000MHz
Input Return Loss - -20.6 - dB 3000MHz
Output Return Loss - -15.4 - dB 3000MHz
Reverse Isolation - -20.4 - dB 3000MHz
Supply Voltage - 9 - V -
Supply Current - 175 - mA -
Test conditions: Vdd=+9V, I=175mA, OIP3 spacing=1MHz, Pout=+8dBm/tone, TA=+25℃;
ESDWARNING
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Maximum Supply voltage (Vdd) : +9V
Maximum RF input power: +24dBm
Recommended Operating Conditions
Supply Voltage: +9V
Supply Current: 175mA
Storage Temperature: -65℃ ~ +150℃
Operating Temperature: -55℃ ~ +125℃
Note: Operation of the device outside the parameter ranges given absolute-maximum-ratings conditions may cause
permanent damage, and. exposure to absolute-maximum-ratings conditions for extended periods will affect the reliability.
ELECTROSTATIC SENSITIVE DEVICE
OBSERVE HANDLING PRECAUTIONS
ESD Rating: Class 1B
3
BR9321TA
30MHz～6GHz Driver Amplifier
V2.0.1 web: www.bonray.net tel: 0086+4006786538-810
Typical Performance (EVB test results)
Parameters Typical values Units